SBP/ deferred consideration
(8.7) (16.0%) (4.4) (9.4%) (97.7%)

Bank Interest (0.9) (1.7%) (0.5) (1.1%) (80.0%)

PBT (IFRS) 1.4 2.5% 1.6 3.4% (12.5%)

Depreciation and amortisation

increase as development

expenditure begins to unwind

Improved operating metrics –

IFRS 15

No material impact from

currency on revenues or

costs

Revenues and costs effected by

2017 acquisitions

• Like for like growth (ex

acquisitions 11%)

7

IFRS 15/ IAS 18 - reduction

in revenues and cost of

sales as LoQueue

recognition moves from

gross to net

• Underlying growth 47%

Other impacts:

• Improved operating % metrics – GP%, EBITDA%

• Higher reported growth – lower mix of more mature technology

• Cleaner explanation and understanding of business model

Other revenue streams:

Recognition on certain software license agreements changes but unlikely to have

significant FY impact on reported revenues or costs

LoQueue revenues:

• Under IAS 18 total guest rentals reported as revenue with operators share within

cost of sales

• IFRS 15 - now reported on a net basis – only accesso share of revenue recorded

8

9

mpact vs IAS 18

1H Revenue
1H 2018

($m)

1H 2017

($m)

Change

($m)
YoY %

Reported 54.4 46.6 7.8 16.7%

2017  - if restated under IFRS 15 54.4 37.0 17.4 47.0%

FY 2017

Reported

IAS 18

($m)

IFRS 15

($m)

Change

($m)
YoY %

Revenue 133.4 103.8 (29.6) (22.2%)

Adj EBITDA 24.6 26.2 1.6 6.5%

1H  2018

($m)

1H 2017

($m)

Operating profit 2.3 2.1

Add: Acquisition expenses - 0.7

Add: Deferred and contingent payments 1.7 0.4

Add: Amortisation related to acquired intangibles 5.9 2.7

Add: Share based payments 1.0 0.6

Adjusted Operating Profit 11.0 6.5

Add: Amortisation and depreciation (excluding

acquired intangibles)
4.1 2.2

Adjusted EBITDA 15.1 8.7

10

Amortisation on acquired

intangibles – impact of 2017

acquisitions

Amortisation – increasing YoY as

development expenditure flows

through income statement

1H  2018 ($m) 1H 2017 ($m) Change ($m)

Cash from operations (4.5) 1.0 (5.5)

Fixed assets – tangible (1.0) (0.5) (0.5)

Fixed assets - development (11.2) (4.8) (6.4)

Acquisitions (net of cash) (9.6) (16.0) 6.4

Share issues 2.0 1.4 0.6

Other (Finance costs/ forex/ other) 0.2 (0.6) 0.8

Net debt movement in period (24.1) (19.5) (4.6)

Opening net cash/ (debt) 12.5 (4.3)

Net (debt) at period end (11.6) (23.8) 12.2

1H – historically never an

indicator of cash generation

and traditionally represents

the peak borrowing point

Increase in development costs

• 2017 acquisitions

• Increase in activity

11

Closing net debt of $11.6m vs

a borrowing facility of $50m

No underlying change in

conversion cycle expected

Includes operational outflow

of $6.7m not relevant for

understanding underlying

cash generation

Final earn out payment on

Ingresso - $9.6m

Capitalisation in the period totalled $11.2m (2017: 1H:$4.8m, FY: $12.4)

FY2018 capitalisation expected to be c$20m – c66% of total (FY2017: 62%)